also true

We monitor our sensitivity to interest rate changes and credit spread changes by revaluing our fixed maturities using variety

of different interest rates inclusive of credit spreads We use duration and convexity at the security level to estimate the

change in fair value that would result from change in each securitys yield Duration measures the price sensitivity of an

asset to changes in yield rates Convexity measures how the duration of the security changes with interest rates The duration

and convexity analysis takes into account changes in prepayment expectations for MBS and ABS securities The analysis is

performed at the security level and aggregated up to the asset category
levels for reporting in the tables below

104

The following table presents the estimated pre-tax impact on the fair value of our fixed maturities at December 31 2012 and

2011 due to an instantaneous increase in the U.S yield curve of 100 basis points and an additional 100 basis point credit

spread widening for corporate debt non-agency residential and commercial MBS ABS and municipal bond securities

Potential Adverse Change in Fair Value

Increase in Widening of

interest rate credit spreads

by 100 by 100

Fair Value basis points basis points Total

At December 31 2012

U.S government and agency 1422885 55856 55856

Non-U.S government 1104576 34088 34088

Agency MBS 2659908 68821 68821

Securities exposed to credit spreads

Corporate debt 3876382 111035 116763 227798

CMBS 840084 23773 24037 47810

Non agency RMBS 95199 1897 2959 4856

ABS 643206 5525 14331 19856

Municipals 1285809 54567 55134 109701

11928049 355562 213224 568786

At December 31 2011

U.S government and agency 1148267 30557 30557

Non-U.S government 1212451 37172 37172

Agency MBS 2636634 50924 50924

Securities exposed to credit spreads

Corporate debt 3609591 113228 123567 236795

CMBS 312691 9145 9227 18372

Non agency RMBS 165713 217 3659 3876

ABS 632042 4411 12699 17110

Municipals 1222711 57416 57844 115260

10940100 303070 206996 510066

U.S government agencies have limited range of spread widening therefore 100 basis points of spread widening for these

securities is highly improbable in normal market conditions As previously noted our non-U.S government debt obligations

are highly-rated with no remaining exposure to the European peripheral countries Accordingly we believe the potential for

future widening of credit spreads would also be limited for these securities Further certain of our holdings in non-agency

RMBS and ABS have floating interest rates which mitigate our interest rate risk exposure

The above sensitivity analysis reflects our view of changes that are reasonably possible over one-year period Note this